RESOLUTION NO. 41-2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS TO APPROVE A CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR TYLER TO PROVIDE THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ENTERPRISE MODULE FOR INSPECTIONS AND PERMITTING.

WHEREAS, the Local Public Health Reorganization Act, Chapter 121, Texas Health and Safety Code, Allows municipalities, counties, or hospital districts to establish and operate public health departments to serve the community's health needs.

WHEREAS, the City of Abilene, Texas and Taylor County, Texas, have criedted the Abilene-Taylor County Public Health District to provide public health services in his region, and

WHEREAS, the Abilene-Taylor County Public Health District provices have commental Health Services to include food establishment inspections, public pool and spacinspections, nuisance complaints that impact public health and safety, and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Health Division is currently using an electronic system that will be sunsetting on December 31, 2025 and will no longer be available for use, and

WHEREAS, the City of Abilene has entered into an agreement with Tyler Technologies, Inc. to employ the use of various electronic systems to acidate the work of multiple city departments to allow interconnectedness of workflows; and

WHEREAS, Tyler Technologies, Inc. has an electronic system designed for Environmental Health Departments to conduct inspections and

WHEREAS, the City of Abile ie wishes to continue to expand interconnectedness between Tyler Technologies, Inc electronic system; and

WHEREAS, Tyler Technologies, Inc. has provided a Sourcewell-compliant quote to add the Environmental Health Environse software to the City of Abilene's current Tyler Technologies, Inc. contract.

NOW THE PELORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TAYLOR COUNTY, TEXAS:

PART 1. That the Abilene-Taylor County Public Health District is authorized to amend the City of Abilene's current Tyler Technologies, Inc. agreement to add the Environmental Health Enterprise software.

PART 2. That the Abilene-Taylor County Public Health District along with the City of Abilene Information Technology Department, will facilitate the transfer of data from the current Digital Health Department software to the new Environmental Health Enterprise software to maintain historical data related to previous inspections.

PART 3. That the funding to pay for the Environmental Health Enterprise software will be taken from the Health Services Fund for the first year of the contract and budgeted in the City of Abilene's Information Technology budget for subsequent years.

.

PART 4. That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED this 13th day of March, 2025.

ATTEST:	
Shawna Atkinson, City Secretary	Weldon Hurt, Mayor
APPROVED:	
Stanley Smith, City Attorney	
401	